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THE STATE QF TEXAS. ex rel.

EL PASO COUNTY ATTORNEY

JO ANNE BERNAL,

Plaintiff,

V. No.

GOLDEN NUGGET

(IN REM).

KYONG CHA MINNICK
Defendants.

T AN S N W WO U M MO R

PLAINTIFE'S ORIGINAL APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THIS COURT:

NOW COMES Plaintiff, the State of Texas, by and through the El Paso County Attorney Jo
Anne Bernal, pursuant to Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code Chapter 101 and Texas Rules of Civil
Procedure 680. and files this Original Application for Temporary Restraining Order, and as grounds
thereof would show the Court as follows:

L
PARTIES

1. Plaintiff. the State of Texas. represented by and through the El Paso County Attorney’s
Office with its principal office located at 500 E. San Antonio Ave, Room 503. El Paso, Texas, is
duly authorized under Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.002 and §101 of the Texas Alcoholic
Beverage Code to bring and prosecute this cause of action to enjoin and have abated those
activities declared to be a common or public nuisance and to have the premises which occupy the
real estate known by the street address at 5711 Trowbridge St.. El Paso, El Paso County, Texas

("Premises") closed and any other such relief to abate the nuisance.



2. Defendant. KYONG CHA MINNICK is the owner and operator of the GOLDEN
NUGGET (in rem). a business operating as a bar under Texas Alcoholic Beverage License
BG615814. Service of citation may be had upon Defendant. in rem. by serving the principal place
of business at 5711 Trowbridge St., El Paso County. Texas, 79925.

3. Kyong Cha Minnick is the registered owner of the business and is the Texas Alcoholic
Beverage Licensee of permit number BG615814. Plaintiff attempted to determine if Owner had
counsel by calling the Owner at the number registered with TAB Commission. Undersigned
counsel was unable to determine if Defendant is represented by counsel as the number for
Defendant remains busy.

1.
DISCOVERY PLAN

4, The Plaintiff moves the Court to issue a docket control order under Tex. R. Civ. P. 190.4.
tailored to the circumstances of this specific suit. and setting the pernianent injunction hearing as
soon as practicable afier a reasonable time for discovery under level 2.

111,
VENUE & JURISDICTION

5. Venue is proper in El Paso County. Texas because all or part of the acts or omissions
giving rise to Plaintiff’s claims occurred in El Paso County. Texas.
6. Jurisdiction is granted to a county or district court under TAB Code, § 101.10(a).

Iv.
SHORT STATEMENT OF THE CASE

7. Plaintiff received an affidavit from a Texas Alcohol and Beverage (TAB) Commission
enforcement agent Ernesto Prieto. a credible person. The affidavit, attached as exhibit A.
informs Plaintiff that Defendant. Owner and. in rem. is violating and/or is about to violate a

provision of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code.



8. Upon receipt of such an affidavit, the TAB Code. § 101.10 mandates that the County
Attorney shall begin proceedings in district court to restrain the person from violating the code or
operating under the permit or license. Therefore. Plaintiff brings this Original Application for
Restraining Order pursuant to the TAB Code, §101.10 to temporarily restrain the business
known as the “Golden Nugget” from operating as a business. Plaintiff will file an Original
Petition to permanently enjoin and abate the common and public nuisances under Chapter 125 of
the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code and Chapter 101 of the TAB Code.' caused by
Defendants.

9. The premises located at 5711 Trowbridge St.. El Paso County. Texas. in rem is a place
where persons have violated and will likely continue to violate provisions of the Texas Alcoholic
Beverage Code.?

10.  The premises located at 5711 Trowbridge St., El Paso County, Texas, in rem is a
building or other place where alcoholic beverages are sold. stored, possessed or consumed in
violation of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code or under circumstances contrary to the purposes
of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code.?

11.  The premises located at 5711 Trowbridge St, El Paso County. Texas in rem is a place
where persons habitually go for the purpose of narcotics and prostitution crimes, which are
common nuisance activities. Defendants knowingly tolerate the activity and fail to make
reasonable attempts to abate these activities. Parties were arrested offenses listed above.

V.
FACTUAL BACKGROUND

' Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 125.002(a), 125.0015 & 125.064 and Tex. Alc. Bev. Code § 101.70.
? See Texas Alcoholic and Beverage Code, § 101.01

? Tex. Alc. Bev. Code § 101.70.

* Tex. Alc. Bev. Code

LFY ]



12.  Under cover agents from the TAB Commission have been conducting a long-term
investigation of Defendants.
13.  The TAB Code recognizes the following acts as violations of the Code:

a. Place or Manner, TAB Code §11.61(b)(7). as interpreted by TAB Code
§35.31(16): a violation of any ordinance of the county or municipality in which
the premises is located.

b. Failure to Report a Breach, TAB Code §

c. Sale and Delivery of Drugs by Employee, TAB Code §104.04(9)

d. Solicitation of an Employee, TAB Code §104.04(4)

e. Drug-Free Zone Violation, TAB Code §104.04(9)

14, Defendant has committed the above listed violations. These violations habitually occur
at, and are likely to continue if the business is not temporarily shut down until a hearing on a
temporary injunction can be heard.

15. Listed below are recorded TAB Commission investigations which have occurred at 5711

Trowbridge St. El Paso County, Texas.

Citation Date of Description
Number or warrant | Incident
aumber
295100 01.06.2012 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1.
Cocaine, less than 1 gram
295100.1 01.27.2012 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1.
Cocaine, . less than 1 gram
295100.2 03.08.2012 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over | gram, under 4 grams
794970 10.24.2013 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine. over I gram, under 4 grams
794967 10.24.2013 { Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine. over | gram, under 4 grams
794968 10.25.2013 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,




Cocaine, over | gram, under 4 grams

794969 10.25.2013 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over | gram, under 4 grams

794972 11.15.2013 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, less than 1 gram

794971 11.14.2013 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1.
Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams

862838 11.15.2013 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, less than 1 gram

794973 12.05.2013 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1.
Cocaine. over 1 gram. under 4 grams

794974 12.05.2013 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1.
Cocaine. over | gram. under 4 grams

850337 01.10.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1.
Cocaine, less than 1 gram

850339 01.24.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams

850338 01.24.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine, over | gram, under 4 grams

850340 01.24.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1.
Cocaine, over 1 gram. under 4 grams

850343 02.21.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1.
Cocaine. over 1 gram. under 4 grams

862834 07.11.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,
Cocaine. less than 1 gram

862835 07.11.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1.
Cocaine, over | gram, under 4 grams

862836 07.11.2014 | Delivery of Controlled Substance in Penalty Group 1,

Cocaine, over 1 gram, under 4 grams

16.  Affidavits and warrants issued for the crimes observed and committed by law

enforcement are attached as exhibit B.

17.  1n keeping with Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.002(h). Plaintiffs have considered
the failure of Defendants to promptly notify the appropriate law enforcement agency of the

occurrence of such criminal acts at the Premises and to cooperate with law enforcement

investigations of criminal acts on the Premises.




18.  The frequency of the violations described above is prima facie evidence that the
defendant collectively and knowingly tolerated the criminal acts and TAB Code violations.”

19.  “[A] person who maintains a place to which persons habitually go ... and who knowingly
tolerates the activity and furthermore fails to make reasonable attempts to abate the activity
maintains a common nuisance.” This fact will be developed in Petitioners Original Petition for
Original Petition for Abatement of Common and Public Nuisances, and Application for
Permanent Injunction, which will be filed within seven days of the signing of a Temporary
Restraining Order.

VI
REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

20.  Plaintiffs aver that pursuant to Chapter 680 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.
Plaintiffs are entitled to a Temporary Restraining Order. ordering defendants to cease operation
of the business located at 5711 Trowbridge St.. known as “Golden Nugget.”

21.  Plaintiffs aver that a restraining order and requested relief is authorized under Chapter
101 of the TAB Code. Plaintiff seek this court to order defendants to cease operation of the
business located at 5711 Trowbridge St.. known as “Golden Nugget.”

22, Plaintiff is entitled to this relief because Plaintiff has clearly pled facts and attached
evidence and a verified affidavit that Defendant is violating provisions of the TAB Code.

23, The facts pled in this Application and the attached evidence and verified affidavits show
that immediate and irreparable injury. loss or damage will result before notice can be served and
hearing had thereon.

24,  Should the Defendants be allowed to stay open. there will be continued violations of the

TAB Code and criminal activity. Not all arrest warrants were executed. and the actors of the

: Id at subsection (a).

7 Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.004(a).



crimes committed at 5711 Trowbridge St.. remain at large. Defendant’s conduct is habitual. as
demonstrated by the length of the investigation. and the number of violations that have been
observed to occur at the location.

25.  The harm that will result if the temporary restraining order is not issued is irerreprable
because crimes will continue to be committed. and the risk harm that the criminal element, and
intoxicated persons present to the public at large, and specifically. to a daycare located within
1000 feet of the premises is significant.

26.  Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law because damages are incalculable.

27.  The State of Texas is exempt from bond and court costs under provisions of Texas Civil
Practice and Remedies Code § 6.001.

28.  There is not enough time to serve notice on defendant and to hold a hearing on this
application. Law enforcement officers raided this business on August 28, 2014, and there is a
long labor day weekend starting at the close of business the day of filing this petition.

29.  Affiant Ernesto Prieto states why relief is sought best in his affidavit: “The
overwhelming evidence obtained during my investigation indicates that the bar had and will
continue to be a threat to the general welfare, health, peace, morals, safety and sense of decency
of the people of El Paso. During the life of the license. Licensee Kyong Cha Minnick has been
contacted on several occasions by law enforcement agencies in regard to violations occurring at his
premises. Mimnick has consistently failed to take corrective action. and in my opinion. the bar will
continue to threaten public safety if allowed to continue to conduct business as usual.” In addition.
the premises is located within an established “dreg-free zone™ as outlined in the Health and
Safety Code, because the bar is located within 1000 yards of a Playing and Learning Day Care,

5903 Gateway West.. E] Paso County. Texas, 79925 a daycare facility.



VIl
DEMAND FOR JURY

30.  Plaintiffs Demands a jury trial.

VIII.
CONDITIONS PRECEDENT
31.  All conditions precedent to Plaintiff's claim for relief have been performed or have
occurred.
iv.
REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURE

32. UNDER Texas Rules of Civil Procedure 194, Plaintiff requests that Defendant disclose
within 50 days of the service of this request. the information or material described in Rule 194.2.

X.
PRAYER

WHEREFORE. PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiff prays that the Court grant
judgment in favor of Plaintiff for a temporary injunction and other such relief; and issue an order
in rem against the Premises located at 5711 Trowbridge St., El Paso, El Paso County, Texas
closing it for business until a hearing in fourteen days. Further, Plaintiff prays for a temporary
injunction and other such relief; and issue an order against the owner and licensee of the
premises located at 5711 Trowbridge St.. El Paso. El Paso County, Texas. ordering Kyong Cha
Minnick to not operate his business until a hearing on a temporary injunction can be heard in 14
days. Plaintiff prays that no bond be required. Plaintiff specifically requests that a temporary
injunction hearing be set within 14 days of the issuance of the Temporary Restraining Order.

Respectfully submitted.
JO ANNE BERNAL
El Paso County Attorney

500 East San Antonio, Room 503
El Paso. Texas 79901



Bus: (915) 546-2050
Fax: (915) 546-2133

BY:

Assistdnt County Attorney

ar No. 24010472
Attorney for Defendant

District Attorney Jaime Esparza

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been served
upon Kyong Cha Minnick, 5711 Trowbridge St.. El Paso County, Texas. 79923.

AMY NSIVAIS



EXHIBIT “A”



AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF EL PASO §

Before me the undersigned authority, on this day, personally appeared ERNESTO
PRIETO, who being duly sworn and upon oath stated:

“My name is ERNESTO PRIETO. I am over 21 years of age, of sound mind, capable of
making this affidavit, and I have personal knowledge of the facts stated within this document. [
affirm that the facts stated herein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and I am
competent to testify to these facts.

I am employed as an Agent with the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission in El Paso
County, Texas. Ihave been employed as such since August 7, 2008. I am presently assigned to
the special investigations unit, and have been assigned as such since August of 2013. I have
received “in-service” training in the areas of narcotics detection, undercover operations, and
surveillance techniques. In addition, my previous employment was with El Paso Police
Department where I served for 22 years.

Since February of 2012, I have conducted undercover operations at the Golden Nugget,
5711 Trowbridge, El Paso County, Texas, 79925. On at least 20 occasions since I began my
investigation, I have purchased controlled substances from at least 8 different individuals at this
location.

In addition, the premises is located within an established “drug-free zone” as outlined in
the Health and Safety Code, because the bar is located within 1000 yards of a Playing and
Learning Day Care, 5903 Gateway West., El Paso County, Texas, 79925 a daycare facility.

The bartender/manager was present when her employees were soliciting alcoholic
beverages from the patrons and customers of the bar. The employees would gather around and
ask me for drinks. Every drink I purchased for an employee was $5. I watched as they watered
down the drinks, put $2 in the register and kept the remaining $3. The bartender/manager was
present on most occasions when this occurred. I saw the employees solicit other patrons or
customers as well. This is a violation of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code §104.01(4).

Affiant is aware that local law enforcement, specifically El Paso Police Department has
responded to calls and made arrests at the Golden Nugget for various crimes to include (but not
limited to) narcotics related crimes, assault, shooting, and drunks disturbing,

The overwhelming evidence obtained during my investigation indicates that the bar had
and will continue to be a threat to the general welfare, health, peace, morals, safety and sense of
decency of the people of El Paso. During the life of the license, Licensee Kyong Minnick has
been contacted on several occasions by law enforcement agencies in regard to violations occurring



at her premises. Kyong Minnick has consistently failed to take corrective action, and in my opinion,
the bar will continue to threaten public safety if allowed to continue to conduct business as usual.

o9

AFFIANT

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this the o7 dayof (ALiginl- .

KOH .
0y

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Texas
Commission expires: D?f , XE ,20 /Y.

ROSA MARIA AVALOS
Notary Public
STATE OF TEXAS
Commission Exp, APRIL 28, 2018

Notary without Bond
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punsencs with Enleat o deliver 3 woatrolied substance Ested in Peaslty Griap (e} An ntfrace ymder Suhscetion (a) s & feSnay of the seenad drgree if the
:nnul #f the enatrailed sahetance tn which the olTense applics is. by anproalc wedtthL Encloding adullerzats ur JButamls, oo traes or more bud fod (ham
uer praus,

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

BC On 10242013 21 spprocimately 7:12 pm, AFFIANT was working in plaz elothes ut an undereover capacaty. AFFLANT et with DEFENDANT snd Co~
DEFENDANT (Ruth Furu:# a1 STLL Trewbrider (The Guldon Nagzet Di) in the City and Counsy of T3 Pass, TX. AFFIANT negptizted with Co-DEFINDANT
(Paridge) for the purchase of tocnine worth $40.ULAFFIAN T then handed Coe DEFENDANT $40 for the cocuine, Co-DEFENDANT then sbaoal DEFENDANT of
the onr and Beedod DUFENDANT the mency. DEFINDANT then doifvored tao small elesr pasrie hindles o Co-NEFENDANT. Co-DEFENDANT then defivercd
10 AFFIANT the two small clear plaenic hundles contausmg n while povwden' substunes fichd testing potive for cocaine (AW, 1,1 grama) The ey wsal & e
Uansaction was lahen Gres of ekl pulive fand, The DEFTNDANTS were nint amexed ar ther tise pending fismher investigstion

Agsinst the peaes and danily of {he State

subscribed before A3f on thia, the Aﬂ&%ﬁﬁ\'&gﬂ
o _ Day of 2 &7 L2014, I 30 kor the Siate of lazas
: My commumssion axpirsn
11-25.2017 2

Z ;mm( . ney, Texis
Sworn to and sebseribed before me. and fided in this court. this the Z 4 Dy of - L2014k

JUDCGF,, JUDCE,
District Counr El Piso Municipal Court &
Ulsanly Bl Paso Justice C1. Pat, &

of kI Paso County, Lenas EL e Crine, Law Mugistrge

of El Pasa Counry, Texes
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» and execined the
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Oflicer

20t 4 407 088

File Nu.

THE. STATE OF TEXAS

By

Maciey Terva Gomez ‘?/3‘{/1525‘?

e -

. OFFENSE:
Oal.we-'j & A Cendnlfled Sohstancs

W‘“H‘j 'ﬁrvup Org 1 Cotiat. || gam3

p—

BONT: j cg%’; cﬁ@’m

JUDGE: _}‘W‘




SNAN ALLDHDL K REVERAGY
COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT

i?eo

EX PASO COUNTY, TEXAS Al QVQ)
794078 /4
PAGL 1 OF 1 il

THE STATE OF TEXAS =
KL PASO COINTY com¥a GOLY SN [/0?"58?
IN'THE KAME AXD) BV ALTHORITY QF THY, STATE OF TEXAS
DEFORE ME, th undesignod sbnarity, vn s date persunally sppeecd Agent Frnests Pricto $57798
Who after being by me duty swom, on cath deposes ned says thirt he s soad reason 20 beliove and does bedizve chee heresafore to wit, o or shout
the 2™ Duy|nf Detaber N3 and hefore the filing of thix cumplzint in the County of T2 Pasa, The St of
Texas, oo Pai Huth DOR (IATTATTE) hereirafrer called DEFENIIANT, did then and there

Unimafulbty.

1atestivaally and Knowingly delisered a controlled sailnteace in Penally Group I-Cecuine ~ [ G > 4 G{GAW. L1 G} in victaue of See licalth and Nalety
Code Secthan 41112, 1o witi (a) Except ay aiborizcd by thia ehapier, 3 person commily aa ofFcnse iT 1he person Enowingly masifacteres, delivers, or
ponenes with iistznt tn deliver v cnntrulled substance Svzed io Penalty Group | (c) An nffesse uader Subsectina {u}éx 2 felony of the steuml degree il e
asount of the controticd sulstance (o which the olTense applies i, by appreeate weigbl, inclodine sifultceants or dilutants, one Zram or more bat besx than
fnur grams, [

FACTS TO SLGPPORT:

PIC O 30242003 at apprensimnazely 71 3 pen, AFFTANT was working in plain cinthet i an indercoser capecity. AFFIANT et with DEFENDANT and Co-
DEFENDANT (Maia Tomesa Gurmee) ut 571 Trowhridge (The Gukder Nageet Dard ia the City 2nd County of Bl P, TX. AFFIANT nepstistd with DEFENDANT
for the purchase of cocame worth $41 00 AFFLANT ten anded DEFENDANT $40 for the coctiine. DEFENDANT then sdvised Co-DEFENDANT {Gomer) of the
ander and haned ber (ke mooky. Co-DEFENDANT ther defivered twe small tlear plastic baggies to DEFENDANT. DEFENDANT Bun defivered 1o AFFIANT U
two small clear plastic boggrey contantang a wliste powdry substmca fiesd festang pusdive lix cocaiee (KA. W, L1 prams). The oy used o Be transaction was
shien from oTial potics fumds. The DEFENDANTS were £ot aoresiod ot that time pending further investipaeion.

Agsingt the pesce and dignity of the Slatc

Swuniuné subscritaad hefore e
2 9 Day of L2014, ARACELY GO MEZ
I gne lor ta Sials of Teeas
"v CorTnEToTy SECHIE)
11-25-2017

Sworn to end subscribed before me. and filed in this court. this the / 4 Day of

Probuble Catsse Rir issasinde of Emﬂl ol
A_ JUDGF., UG,
Dismriet Coun El Paso Municipal Court #

oMY tor ek 3 El Pasas fintiae CL el #
of K2 Paso County, [enas El Faso Crine, Law Maoglstraze

of EI Paso County, Texas
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"ECEIvep

CAS ALODHIHN IC HEVE M
COMPIAINT AFFINAVIT
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS AG 14 81
TH6R
PAGE 1 OF 1

THE. STATE OF TEXAS e
EL PASO QUUNTY CounMo. 2O . if’iq‘O‘ZQ__
IN THE NAME AND BY AUTTIORITY OF TUE STATE OF 10XAN
BEFORF ME, the andersirned anthaxity, en this dite pensneally sppeurcd Ageat Fenesan Prictn #5779%
Who afler being by e tidy Jwam, oo ontl deposcs 2 says iat be hng nood 14503 10 betisve a11d QoS believe it berstafore 1o wil, on erabout
e _25* Oy of Cleteher M3 and hefnre the filing of this complt in the Counly ol K1 Puse, The Staic of
Teus, e Gomez, Maris, Teros_DOB (W29 hereinafier called DEFENDANT, i thon asud O
1infawlully. o

Inzentinaally and Knowingly delivered » controlled substance in Pemalty Gruup I-Cocaine = 1 G >4 (5 (G.AW. 1 ) in violatlon of the Heatth and Sufety
Code Section U112, 1 wits (2) Exvepl 20 auiburiood by his clapier, 8 person comssits nm olTemse iF (be peman kapwingly manulacmres, ddivers, or
Possesses with intent o deliver 2 contralles substance listed in Penalty Group 1 (¢) An offense under Subsective () is 2 feloay of 1bctcond degree ifthe
amoont of e controlled substace fo which (he offcasc applies . by apzrerate weizht, includig sdulterants or dlluranes, ane gram ar more but leys fhan
Four srame

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

BC On 10252013 31 approsionsredy 648 pm, AFFIANT wns warking i plain clothes i s undescover copacity. AFFIANT met with DEFTNDANT and Co-
LEFENBDANT |Ruth P':nrklgu.-,b 2 3711 Trowheidze (The Golden Nugyet Bar) in the City sml County of Bl Pise, TX. AFFLANT sepotianed with Co-DEFENDANT
(Parridgr) fix e parcha uf ucaio: woith $10.00.AFFIANT then Banded Co- DEFENDANT 540 for the cocnint, Co-DEFENDANT then advised DEFERDANT of
the oeder and kanded DEFENDANT the meney, DEFENDANT ten Sclivered twp small clear plastiz bindles o Co-DEFENDANT. Co-DEFENDAN | then deliversi
& ATFIANT tha: two scsafl cilar plintss biznbics cuntainire: 2 whide puwdery substam i Ltsng positive S0 ¢ocaine (U.A.W. 1 gram). Themoeey used in the
erapsncrion was taken from official police fimds, The DFFINDANTS werc not armested o that time Pending firther invesligation,

Against the pence and dignify of the State

ARACELY GOMEZ
NOTARY PUSLIC
In &nd ior the Saio of Texss

nrel subgeribed hefisre yood an (o, the
Day al’ 4 L2014,

Swoan 1o and subseribod belin: me, and Gled m By ool thes the / ‘{ Ly of

Probable Couse for jstiapoe of Warennt -I: und,

2 “ JUDGE, JUDGE.
@ Distric Coun E! Peso Municipal Caun ¥
: B 1w Justice CL Pet, ¥

OeopCourtetlawd,
of FI Pusus Comeny, Texns El Faso Crim. Law Mnjristrase
of Bl Paso County, Texas
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THE STATE OF TEXAS

V&,
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REC
TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION EIVED
COMPLAINT AFFEDAVEY

EL FASO COUNTY, TEXAS A 2 4 204

R e
PaGE 1 oF 1

THE STATE OF TEXAS i
EZ. PASO COUNTY oo, 20/Y SH \,M
IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF TIHE STATE OF TENAS

BEFORE ME, o getader seprséd antlionty, vn ths duis peranally appesred Ancal Eraesto Pricre 57798

Wha after being by me duly swomn, oo oath depersey and sys St he b sood reasiin to bebimve and docy baiove g Furctofize W wit, o or abu

e M Daytof Oclobwer L SAOLT and bacduic e Jifune of W compdesn in the Comnty oF BT Faso, The Stese of
Texax, unc Patridge, Ruth DOB (01712974) ; hwreieafier calied DEFENDANT, did thoa md there
Unlavefislly.

Intratinnally sad Kanwingly detivered a enotrntled suhatunee o Penalty Gronp t-Caealoe = | G >4 G (GAW. I G} in vintation of the leahh and Safely
Code Sectivn 481,112, w wit: {2) Lxcept ax authorized by this chapicr. u persen cnmmits an offemse if the peryon kouwiagly masuiacieres, delivers, or
pusscsscs with Enteat 10 dciiver & controfled substapee Rsted In Pensity Group | () An offense nnder Subsectina {n} is 2 felony of the sceand degree if the
amnant of the coatrutled sulswnca ba which tha affense upplics is. by sguregale weight, includizg adeltcrants or dilutants, vae grum or move but los than
Tour grams,

FACTS TO SUPPURT

PC On 1252013 ot spproximsicly 618 p. AFFIANT was wotkma i plea cuthes in an undoreores capecity. AFFIANT met with DEFENDANT and Cow
DEFENDANT (Mario Teresa Gomez) 22 571 | ‘Trowhridge (The Grlden Nugger Rar) i the City sod County of Fl Pz, TX. AFFIANT negotioted with DEFENDANT
for the parchao of cocuine worth $40.00AFFTANT then kundod DEFENDANT $40 for the cocuine, DCFENDANT thin sibvivod Co-DEFENDANT (Gomez) uf the
order and handed Ca-NEFENDANT the moncy. Co-DEFFNIIANT then celivernd 1o sl cicnr plistic hindies t DEFENDANT. YEFENDANT then defivered
AFFLANT the twos senal clearplastie bindies contalring a whise powdery substmen fichl lestng pusitive fur cocaing (G AW, | gram), The mency used & the
frRnsEcTOn wars taken from officest police funds. The IEFENDANTS wefe act sessed af thi e pending further investigntion,

Agninst the pesce and dignity of the State

7 :
Swom subscribed before this Ahe
Dy of / , 2014,

Sworn jo unid subseribed before me, und fited fn this cnrt, thz e / 4‘ Day ol é‘ . 2014,

Probable Cause fo: issuan¢e of Ez found, [

JUDGE, JUDGE,
5/ PHsirict Conse Bl sty Munieipal Court 0

Couty Court ag Law & El Pao Jisstice Cr. P, L]
of El Puso County, Texas 11 Mo Crien, L aw Magistrule
of El Pasa Coursty, Texas
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OFFENSE:
Dglm'nj o o Conlvelie] Sunstanie

ﬂeml!nj @,,,,;inoﬂee Cettine. | gram
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FENAS Al O HEVERAGE RECE'VED
COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS Als 14 08
THITL
PAGE 1 Uk 1

[HESTATE OF TEXAS
EL PASO COUNTY aanve XYY S Y0942
INTUIE. NAME AND BY AGTIORITY OF THESTATE QFTEXAS
BEFORE MF, the undersigned smatharity, va this dat: personally uppezeey Agent Froes Prieto 257708
Who sfier boing by me duly fwem, an oath deposes and rays tee he hzs sood reason 10 belxve and does beheve thet heseiofons 1o Wi, on of about
(- F Ih,r:: Nivembher + 2013 and befome tha filing of this crmplzin fa the County of T1 Pasn, The Sate of
Texas, oox Gamez. Maria. Teresa DO D920/1969) hereipafter callad NEFENDANT, did then md thee
Uelsafully.

tntentionslly and Knowinply dehivered a contculled substauee in Penalty Groop 1-Cucaine = 1 G4 G (GAW. B ) in viclativg of b Jicakth and Safety
Ciode Section 431112, t wit: (5) Fxerpe as awrhoeized by this chapser, 2 peTean contmits an offense IT e persss Enowisgly maznfacrures, delivers, or
posvesses with intent te defiver o cvatrulled substzace listed in Penalty Grvap L (¢} A offense ander Sobwection () s » fedvay of the secund degree il the
smonst of the cantralled nikeesnce v which the affrnse applles Is. hy apmregate weight, inchudieg adeltorants or gilwmary, one gram or mone bus lets than
four rtsms,

FACIS TOSUPPORT:

P On INTV208] st approxionaecty 6:47 pm, AFFIANT was witrking in plain claghes in m undercover eopaciry. AFFTANT mat with DEFENDANT 2t 5711
Trywbndte (The Gulden Nugeet Bas) nn il City sud Commty o EI Pase, TX. AFFLANT meptizted with DEFENDANT for the pordhzs: of vocdne wenth $40.00,
DFFENDANT then delivered rwo small closr plastic haggies (G A W grim] canmining & wiits powecry subsinnce liekd testing positive fur cocning 0 AFFIANT fnr
the amount of $40.00. The mumcy uscd iss e ransacion was taken Buen offisid palice fisnaly, The DEFENDANT was not arvested o that ime pending finthe
Envestipation,

Auaint the peace aad dignity of the State

NOTARY PoiLic ]
N and tor the Sisim of Texas A
My commission axames ||

Swiogh 21 sehserihed bef c/an' the
Day of 7 [ _ Jloe _
11-25-2017  fotary Public ke foe
Swom to and subscribed before me. and filed in this court. this the / 4( Day of 22014,
Probahic Caxse for issuanée of Warru found.

UDGE, JUDGE.
Diszrict Court E! Paso Munseipal Coun £

(W 11 Pt Justiee OL, el L
of El Paso County. Texas El Paso Criny, Law Magistrote

of E1Paso County, Texas
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LHSH w7-077.

File No,

THE STATE OF TEXAS

=

Mario Teress Gemer  9/2aligta

T —as L —

OFFENSE:
nt’.tw}‘tj GJ.' ] f'Oa'?*:cilf;;l j’ubj%{lv’lfc,

by Geoup orte: Cataive | graw

BOND: ‘,Z;QZ)M o=




THE STATE OF TEXAS
F1.PASO COUNTY

sAlg 1L BEVERAGE COMMISSION
COMPLAINT ASFIDAVIT
ELPASO COUNTY, TEXAS

AUG 14 20y

e ¥

PAGE OF 1

Coutie. )P N Sy Y05-64F

IN'THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAY

DEFORL ML, the undersigngd sathority, on this date persomally

Agcot Ernesto Fricio #5704

appeared
Who attes being by me dily suoen, on oath depuoss und 4ays Bt he s poud 1eson 1o belxve ad docs beliovy Bl Feretolione o wit., on or shout

the (3" Naylof Novemsber
Teas, cne Namnt_}._'ihrh. laahel DOB 2714971}
Usnlendully

S2HI and betore the filiag oF @15 comppsnt i B Counly ol Bl Fese, T Stnc of
hervinalier callod DEFENDANT, dif thex and there

Ixientionally and Koowingly deliversd o coairulled subntance listed in Peralty Group (-Coenine = Lesx than § gram (CANW. 09 C)ia vistatlon of the
Health and Safrty Code Section 451,502 to wits (a) Exoepr #3 aniborized by this chupter, a persun cummits an affenye if ibe persin lneningly manulaciures,

delivers, ur possesaes with intent 4 deliver 7 enatrnlied substance listed in Peastry Group
ameunt of the cantrelled subitanee 1o which ihe offensc sppiies s, by szreregate weight, §

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

FIC O BIv20Isa tcly 5.00 pon, AFFIANT
DEFENDANT (Ruch Preridge) ar 5711 Trowtndpe (The ¢
(Putridgr) frx e prrcdee of socaine worth S10.00.AFF
rixe ardee nnd handed I)EFENI{,MN’I’ the moncy, DEFEN
W AFFIANT i twir seaaf] chear phastic baggfes cmiin

rmnwction was talien from nﬁllninl palace funds. The DI
Aguinst the pesce and dignity of the State

Sworhlu subneribed befivee
Day ol

1 (b) An offense nader Subscotion {a) is 2 state jail lelowy T the
necluding adulicrants ve diloLints, lexs thas eee pram.

a8 wurkimg o plhain clothes i 2n andernover expaciy. AFFIANT met with DEFENDANT and Co.
olden Nugpes Hary in e City and ooty oUEl Paaw, TN, AFFIANT ncpuinwd with Co- DEFENDANT
ANT thn Banded Co-DEFENDANT $40 for the cocnine. ColsEFENDANT cher advesed DEFENDANT of
DANT then delaered wu arall clear pladtic bargics i Co-DEFTENDANT. Co-DEFENDANT then defivensd
ing 3 white prwdery schtumce field resting positive for cozaine (G A W, 0.9 prars). The mocty used in e

LFENDANTS were ovt arvaied 2t thal lime pending fanther isvestigation,

ARACELY GOMEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC

in an3 for the Stxte of Texes
My comemisblon a1pre0
11-25-2017

of El Pa County, Texas

JUDGE,
El Paso Municipal Count L
El Faso Justive CL e, v
El Paso Crim, Low Magisirste

af Tl Puso Coanty, Texos
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TEIAS ALCOUOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION RECEIVED
COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT
EL FASO COUNTY, TEXAS AUG 14 201

704972
PAGE _1 oF

Lt A oo 20/ 45H1 Y9707

EN'THE NAME AND BY AUTHORILY OF TUE STATE OF TEXAS

NEFORE ME., the endersigned authoemry, on this die personally appeared Azcnl Erncsto Pricto 857798

Wi afles Derte by e dudy dwee, v il depuacs zmd sxys Mt i hi gomd ressen to baiove and dees Belieye Bl Beretolin: 1 wil, un urabus

the 15® Dayaf Novembxer L0 md beTuie U T, of Unsi ogamprtanst it Bae County oF Bl Pasy, The Strc of
Tougs, ons Patrilpe, Ruth DOB (021 71174 Ecreinuficr called DEFENDANT, did then and thee
Usnluw fulty, |

Intensionnily and Knuwtngly delivered 2 cootrulled szhstnnce sted In Pennlty Crnup 1-Cocaloe = Less than 1 gram (C.A.W. 0.9 G) in violstian of the
Tlcaltls and Safery Code Sedtion #91.112, by wit: (a) Excopt as authorizcd by this chapder. 1 pervon comumits an effenss if the prraon knowingly manwbactures,
tlelivess, ur paxsesses with I*pm: ta dellver a coneroliad sohstance tisted In Penalty Groap T (D) An olense nnder Sebsection (1) is a staic Jall Fclony (T the
Ausount of e esntratied substance to which Lic olfcuse ngplics is by nurogate weight. including adulterants or dilutunes, less thao sne grom.

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

BT On 117152013 o goprowdmsately 5.00 pn, AFFLANT was uucking in plzn clathes in nn indercover enpacity: AFFTANT met with DEFENDANT and Co-
DFEFENDANT (Marin Igalel Raverm) ot 5711 Trowtawdee (1 he Golden Nupgrt Bez) in ex City unid Counly ol E1 Pasw, TX. AFTIANT oepoliseed with DEFENDANT
$arr the purchos of cocaine werch $40.00AFFIANT then handed DEFENTDIANT $40 for the coenine DEFENDANY then ndvised Co-DFFENDANT (Ngvrims) of the
order ond banged Co-UEFLNDANT the mancy. Co-DETENDANT tan deliverad twa small clexr plastic hindlex 1o DEFINDANT. DEFENDANT then delivered s
AFFIANT the twie smaS] clenrplastic bindles anmmmining 5 whine powdery substace fickd 1051ns, positive for cocse 1G.A.W. 0.9 prams). Tie oacy used in the
trmsaction i foken Goen officsel police futids, The DEFINDANTS were st acrested a tha fime pemding farther ievestipatinn

Against the peace nnd dignicy of the Stare

i - Bk

ARA-.- L
HIITARY | .
Inang g e Sxlu v Jenm
My comoussion asoegs

11-25-2017

5 end subscribed belore pefon thik. the
Doy of {2 L2014

JUDGF,
" Districe Court El 'aso Municipal Count 2
Codidy ¢ i Bl Pasi Jisstice CL Pet. ]
of E} Puso County, Texas El Paso Crim. Law Magistrate

of El Paso Counsy, Texas
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Ruth (otcidae  3/7/l74
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CAS ALCOTIOLIC REVERALY CONIMISNITN RE
COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT cBVED
F1. PASD COUNTY, TEXAS AUB 14 m
o974 i

PAGE 1 oF 1

THE STATE OF TEXAS
EL PASOCOUNTY Caurt N, _90] ‘K-_.j /) } l%@u

INTIE NAME .AND BY AUTIIORITY OF TUE STATT OF TEXAS

REFORE ME, rhe uudmign#.cl mathority, un this Jdets pervonally appezed Agent Ernestn Prietn 787798

Wi aflen b by mne duly swern, o cath depores ond rys tha he ks sond renson ko delicve and cocs believa that herclofiee 10 wil, o0 of adowt

e 5 Uajol’ _ Decrmine + 2013 and betione the filing of this complaine in the Coonty of £ Pasp, The Stnee of
Teus, o Navarrn, Muriz, buhod DO 10R727H™ bereinafter cied DEFENDANT, dxd Ot and twre
Unlawfully.

Intentionsily and Knewingly deltvered a controlled sudstatee In Feaalty Gruap 1-Cocnine = [ 6> 4 G (GAW. LI G) in violotion of the Fealih xod Safety
Cinle Scrtion 481112, o wit: (2) Exceps as antharized by this chapter, o persan commily au offense if the person huowingdy nmmoulncture, delivers, or
pesscsses with lntent to deliver a contrulfed selmtxace: listed i Pemzlity Group | (e} An nffersz under Suhsaction (s} is o felnny of the seennd degree if the
amount of the comtrolled subtance tn which the nflene applies ie, by sogregs e weishy, lncludieg adultcrnats er dilutants, oue grim or mure bul bos (has
foue grams,

FACTS TOSUPPORY:

BT Un 128157013 of approximaicly 8:00 pm, AFETANT way warking i plain cloches in nn nndersover capecity. AFFIANT ot with DEFENUANT and Co-
DEFENDANT (Alfcia”) ar 3711 Trombodae (The Colden Nuppet Bar) bt the Ciky and Caunty ol T Paso, TX. AFFIANT negotiated with DEFENTXANT fir the
purckne of ¢ocuing woeth S£0.00AFFIANT then handed DEFTNDANT $40 for the cocaine, DEFENDANT then advisvd Co-DEFERDANT (Alicia™ ol the vrdee
ol hended CG-DEFFNDANT the moncy. Co-DEFENDANT txn delrwred two sall chear plastic hoggies m DTFENDIANT. DEFENDANT then delivered o
AFTLANT (he two sinull clear plastic haggies congaming a white peradery substice el Iotan: pusttive lix cocaax (LAW. 1.1 prams). Thae muncy wcd & e
remnssction was tzken from odficial police liznds, Flic DEFENDANTS were oot urrested 2 that time peniling Rarther investigarion,

Asxnlent the peace und digmity of the Seaer

Sw sibscribed befo n 1hjs the
Day ol 5?’ L0014 ARACELY GOMEZ
NOTARY PLALIC
In 80 for tne Geste of Teras /
My SommaSsion oapeus
11-25-2017

LT R T e gt i I'RHH tf:
Swomn ta ind sibncribed before me, and filed in this court, this the / “ Day of % 2204

Probable Cause for isseande of Warrnefousd, 174
- HDGL, JUNCE,
2{ i El Pazo Municipal Court #
oecConorfawy | il Pase Susice C1. Pt R

W Tl Fasa County, Texas B Paso Crine, Law Mugistruie
of El Pzso County, Texes
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OLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION

“COMPLAINT AFFIDANTT RECEIVED

EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS AUG? 8 0

TH97I

PAGE 1 oF 1
THE STATE OF TEXAS 3 i
EL PASO COUNTY Court No. AC?Z’/ - /
IN THE NAME AND BY AUTIIORITY OF THE STATE OF TENAS
BEFORE ME, the undersigndd authority, on this date personeHy appearcd Agent Ernesto Prietn 457798
Who after being by me duly sworn, on oath deposes and says thet he has good reason to believe and does belicve that heretofore to wit, an or about
the s* Da)Tnl' __December L2013 and before the filing of this complaint in the County of E1 Maso, The Siatc of
Texas, one Santibantz, Alicia Padilla DOBR (05/07/5967) hereinafter called DEFENDANT, did then and there
Untawfully

Intentionally and Knowingly delivered a controlled substance in Penalty Group 1-Cocaine = | G > 4 G (G.AW. 1.1 G) in violation of the Health and Safety
Cadle Section 441,112, 1o wif: (a) Except as authorized by this chapter, 2 person commits an offense il the persun knowingly manufuctures, delivers, or
possesses with intent to deliyer a contrulled substance listed in Penalty Group 1 (¢) An offense under Subsection (a) is a Felony of the second degree il the
amount of the controlied substance to which the olfense applies is, by aggregate weight, including adulierants or dilutants, enc gram or more but less than
four grams.

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

PIC On 12/05/2013 at approxamately 8:00 pm, AFFIANT was working in plain clothcs in an undercover capacity. AFFIANT mect with DEFENDANT and Co-
DEFENDANT (Maria Isabcl Novarro) a1 5711 Trowbridge (The Golden Nugget Bar) in the City and C ounty of £l Paso, TX. AFFIANT negotiated with Co-
DEFENDANT (Navarro) for the purchase: of cocaine worth $40.00 AFFIANT then handed Co-DEFENDANT $40 for the cocaine. Co-DEFENDANT then advised
DEFENDANT of the order ang handed DEFENDANT the money. DEFENDANT then delivered two small clear plastic baggics to Co- DEFENDANT. Co-
DEFENDANT then dclivmdjo AFFIANT the two smal clear plastic baggies containing a while powdery substance ficld testing positive for cocaine (G AW, 1.1
grams). The moncy used in the transaction was taken from official police funds, The DEFENDANTS were not arrested at that time pending further investigation,
Apainst the peace and dignity of the State

J Aliant
nfid subscribed before g vy =
Day of . 2004, ARACELY s
NOTARY GOMEZ
and for the Sty of Texas
i "_'_25'20 17 Paso County. T'dkas
Sworn to and subseribed beéfore me, and filed in this court, this the $] Yay off L2014,
Probable Cause for issuanct of Warrggt found o LA
UDGE.| JUDGE,
A istrict Court £l Paso Municipal Count B
County Courtat Law # | El Paso Justice C1. a1 #
of El Paso County, Texas E1 Paso Crim, Law Magistrate

of 11 Paso County, Texis
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FENAS ALCUNOLIC BEVEBAGE COMMISSION &
COMPLAINT AFBIDANT 4@ fif@
ELPASD COUNTV. TEXAS Zp, SO
RAEST %’
VAGE 8 F )

Rﬁ.mggm&m Courl Mo ,Z/ L[S m yp 9 Gl 02'- J~

IN THE NAME AND RV AUTHORITY O 1HE STAIE OF '11.XAY

REFORE MF, the indersigned autbority, un this date penosally sppaurcd Azewt Erncsto Pricty 437798

Wha after beirg by me didy fwam, on teth deposes axd sy tiat %2 hos £0od rexsue W bclicve und Soes believe that herclalire & wil, v oo ohout

e 0t of Jannary _ 2015 and hetore tlie Jilims of U cumpluins in Bie Clazty ol LT Pusy, The Stase of
Texas, o Nosnren, Maria, Ixabel DM (RS2 970) boeinnlicr tafled DETONDANT, &5 ten s et
Unloowfasly.

inrentionntly soit Knowiwaly dcivered 2 cvatrolled sobstunce Bsted ia Penulty Gruap 3-Coeaine = Less than | pram (GLA W, 0.8 () b véolation of che
Vealth and Safery Code Sectinn JRLINY, ra wir: () Fxeept as snshosized by Ui chapter, 3 person commits an effense if the penana hnowingly mugofaciures,
elEvers, oF posscasey with intent Lo deliver 2 contralled sobutznce Bsted in Penalty Group T {2) An ofRasce under Sabscetion (a) s 2 state AR Eeay it the
usstiint of the enatnilind sahutuare to whieh the alfense applles I8, by apgregale weight, including udulteraom nr dilutants, besx than nee .

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

P O 01102013 progimaiely U000 pn, AFFLANT wats wurhane s phen chuthiss znd in mn underenver enpacity. AFFIANT met with DEFENDANT = §711
Trowbndie Dr. (Galden Nugger Bari fn the City and Counry of F3 Pasn, TX. AFFLANT sepotingod will DEFENDANT fur the purciiase ol cucaing warth $40.00,
DEEENDANT then delovered two susall chom plastie bazpicy cunlaizzne @ while powdary subsinnze (GAW D% emms) to AFFIANT for the amount of $40. 09, The
white puwdyy substaece (k] 1estes! pvirive for coctine e mancy 1sad in e irtnsectn was then from official pulice fands. The DETTNDANT was not arsested
at tharrime pending furthics uyculgzabion,

Aguinst the peace and dignlzy of the Staje

NOTARY

ARACELY GOMEZ
i s e sm?m,

Sworn d subscribed before o Les. B
Day of =f [/ L3014,

Swornto and subscribed béfare me, 2l filod in this court, this the

Prodrable Caee Tor s of z rranl fonnd. ’

JUNGF, JUDGE,

District Court El Paso Municipal Count s
Cothrdosuc ot | aw ¥ £l Paso Jusbice CL Pet A
ol Bl l'wse County, Texas El Paso Crim, Law Magistrate

s El Pasio Connty, Texus
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TEAAS ALCOHDLIC BYVE, - LR Nt TE A &
COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT &

EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS 4@ 0%
550338 rd ,._: 6‘0
PAGE | o 1 4’
THE, STATE. OF TEXAS = - U
EL EASO COUNTY cwno. DL Son Y4 -O8
IN TEHE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THESTATE OF TEXAS
REFORF NMF,_the undercipnad mmhonty, oo this duic pezsonslly appeared -Agene Ernestn Prictn #3798
Wha aficr bz by me duly seern, on ecth deposes and ways that he hat goed rezmon 10 behiove md Gocs beleve that heretofore to mit, oL of sbowt
me 24" Daylof Jamrary 3019 unid hefies the filing of this complaint in the County of £l Paso, The St of
Texzs, one Guomez, Alorin, Teresa DOR 1929:1969) hereinafier cxtled NEFFNTIANT, did then sl there
Unlawfadly.

Iutensionully snd Kaowingty detivered & couseolied substance i Pemalty Gryup 1-Cocubne = 1 G2 § G (GAW. LY ) in vivkation uf the Deaith uaml Snécly

Cude Sectivn 431.112, 1o wik: (n) Except at antharined by this chapeer. a persnn camiity ne oMence I the persan tnowingly masufacturcs, dclivirs, or

possesses with lnbent to deliver a contrulied substance lsted in Peuably Group | (c) \a nffensz uader Sabsection (a) s = felony of the second degree if tbe

:nm-l. of the custenliend subntance 1 which the affense sppliecic by npgregare welghr, inclwding adutierents or dintshss, Ot 2ram or siere Dt keta han
T Erams

FACIN IO SUPPORT;

BC On 01332014 at apprusimately 540 pm, AFFIANT wit warkimg & plain ckithes in an underconer capacity, AFFIANT met wish DEFENDANT ped Ca-
DEFENDANT &1 (";\Bm-l'hb_\"‘l 7 AL Trowbnidpe (1T Goldet Nugret Bar) vt City and Ceunty o Ei Msu, TX. AFFIANT nepatiated with Co-DEFENDANT
B CAlicin-<aby ™) Kot the punchase of axcaine worth $60.00 Co DETTNDANT #1 then sontiled Co-NIEFENDANT 82 (Frnanco Logex Jr. | ind plsoos the oeder
AFFIANT then handed DEFENDANT $60 for e cocne, DEFENDANT tlicn hanided Co-NIFENDANT §2 the muoey. Co-DEFENTIANT ¥2 then delivernd i
sl char photic lnerzies u DEFEXDANT. DRFENDANT then defivernd 1o CoDRFENDANT 31 the three small cloar plastic haesacy, Co-DEFENDAN| 81 then
delivered tn AFFIANT e smpll clear plastic bl vonlameg x winte powdkry subrazrice Gickd ferting eositive fur cocuine (G.AW. 1.9 grams), The muncy
uscdl e e Uansartiun was bikxn (b offitial potice fimde. The DEFENTIANTS wene no nreesiod ot that tinie pending [kerther investreatzan,

Againet the pesce s digaity of the State

Nwa ud sufcribed belore the
Ly ul

ARACELY GOMEZ
NOTARY PUALY

In end tor the Sease of Tesas

My commussion expims

11.25-2017

L 2.

unty, 1eaas
Sworm Lo il subscribed belone me, and fited In this coart, this the /‘f . 2014,
Probabile e e fssange nf t Int found.
¥ ~~JUDGE, JUDGE,
____ Disteict Conrl E! Peso Municipal Count #
2 a ¢ El 'aso Justies Ct Pot. #

ol 11 P Counly, Texan El Pago Crim, Law Magistraze

al I3 Paso County, Texas
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‘a . AGE COMMISSION 'PGC'
COMPLAINT AVFIBAVIT 4 /l/,s
EL PASD COUNTY, TEXAS % 74 O

xssa Uy

PAGE 1 OF

T
THE STATE F TEXAS
FLPASO COUNTY Count No. g}zﬂ; S ¥0% "9@

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHURELY OF THE STATE OF TEXAY

BLFORE M, e undersigned aulhoeity, an this dae pessenally appcand Azcnt Ermesto Pricio #5798

Who ofter heeng hy me Juls im».mou.h depusey s says thal Ie s eood rooun I bulivve and does Selsess tzu Beretoline 1> wil, om e 3houd

the " Nayof January _ 15 and belore the Blioz ol tis comptaist in e County of E1 Prsw, Thy Stale ol
Texns, ane Lopez. Frantiseo, Jr, OB {1 223190m hezcinaller called DETENDANT. did thon 2nd there
Unlawhidly

Luteatiouaity xud Kavwlesly deEvered a controfled subrstance in Fenally Group t.Coraine = 1€ >3 C(GAW. 1.9 C) o vinlatisn of 1Be Hetth snd Safety
Code Seerinn 481,112, 10 wik: (1) Freept sy authorizod by s chapler, n peraun coamits a5 ulfense i the persun knowingly manufaceures, ddivers, ue
pasessrs wilh iatent 1 deliver 2 enatrolled substinee Gsted in Fenalty Groap 1 {e} An offense under Sabscotion (4) isa fclony of ibe secoud domree I the
nmnant af the enatrolled sibstance 16 which the oflense applics [5, by Azgrezate weight. incloding udullerans or Jilutonty, nne gram or asore hid hess thun
fuar gramx.

TACTS TOSUPPORT:

PG On 01242014 ot approwimmely 700 pm, AFFIANT was wrrking in plasn efothes in an undaona capesty. AFFTANT met with Co-DEFENDANT #1 ("Alicir
Gk} aitd Uo-DEFENDANT 82 (Marin Teosa Gomes) at $711 Trumbridge (Fhe Golden Nugget Har) in the City ol Coczxy of El Faso, X, AFFIANT negoristad
uith CADEFRNTIANT ¥1 (*Aficin-Ciaby™ for ib purchase of cocoie worth $40.00. Co-DETTNDANT 91 then comtacied DEFENDANT and placed the under.
AFFIANT then loradial Co-DEFENDANT 22 (GGrmez) $60 fie e coczine. Co- DEFENIIANT K2 then hnnded DEFENDANT the mancy. DEFENDANT then
defiverad thres small clenr plastic bagajes 1o Co-DEFENDANT 82 Co- DEFTNDANT 42 then defivercd o Co-DEFTNDANT 21 the three small elsis plastic bapyics.
Cu-DEFENDANT 81 then defivered o ATETANT the tres smal} clear Pl=itic hindles contmmns a white posdeny substance Geld TSl pomtise Sor cosaing (G AW
1 9 erms). The money used &3 the transactoon was tskess Sront odTicial polxce fumds. The DEFTNDANTS were oot arrested 22 that Bme pending farther investigation,
Agzinst the peace zad dignity of the State

Swog)g and subserihed befone Ml on tyls, e
Day of v L2014,

Sworn 10 o subseiiled btfore s, arnd fibed i this cuurL thes the / ff ey ol

Prolsahle Cf.i' foer ilqau:uuk of \\':Z Fonanel

JUDGF, JUDGE,

Disteiet Cet I Pase Muicipn! Conrd 0
Ty O AN, El Puso Justice Cy. Pei 2
of El Paso Coungy, Texas EE P Crimy Law Magisieade

of El Paso County, Texas
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COMPLAINT AFFIDANVIT 406»
FL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS 7

350339
PAGE |

OF 1
THESTATE OF TEXAS X Z = 2 p i /
EL PASO COUNTY Coun No

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

BEFORE ME. the undersipn d authority, on this date personally appearcd Agent Ernesto Prietn #5779%

Who after being by me duly swom, on oath deposes and says that he has good reason to believe and does believe that heretofore o wit. on or about

the 24" Day bf Jdanuary . 2014 and before the filing of thes complaint in the County of LI PPaso, The State of
Texas, one Santibanez, Alicia Padilla DOB { 05/07/1967) hereinafler called DEFENDANT, did then and there
Unlawfulfy. |

Intentionally and l\'nnwingl*' delivered a controlled substance in I'enalty Group 1-Cocsine = 1 G> 4 G (GAW, §.9 G) in violation of the Mcalth ard Safety
Code Section 481112, 10 wit: (a) Except as authorized by this chapier, a person commits an offense if the persan knawingly manufactures, delivers, or
possesses with intent to drIIL:r a controlled substence lsted in Peanlty Group 1 (r) An offense under Subsection (1) is s felony of the second degree If the
amount of the controlled substance to which the offense applies is, by aggregate weight. Including adulterants or dilutants, onc gram or more but less than

four prams,
FACTS TO SUPTORT:

P/C On 01/24/72014 st approxjmately 7:00 pm, AFFIANT was working in plain clothes in an undercover capacily. AFFIANT met with DEFENDANT and Co-
DEFENDANT #1 (Maria Ti Gomez) at 3711 Trowbridge (The Golden Nugget Bar) in the City and County of El Paso, TX, AFFIANT negoiiated with
DEFENDANT for the purchast of cocaine worth $60.00. DEFENDANT then contacted Co-DEFENDANT #2 (Francisco Lopez Jr.) and placed the order. AFFIANT
then handed Co-DEFENDANT #1 (Gomez) $60 for the cocnine, Co- DEFENDANT #1 then handed Co-DEFENDANT #2 {Lopez) the money Co-DEFENDANT 42
then delivered three small cleaf plastic buggics to Co-DEFENDANT #1.Co- DEFENDANT #1 then delivercd to DEFENDANT the three small clear plastic baggics.
DEFENDANT then delivered {o AFFIANT the three small clear piastic baggivs containing 3 white pawdery substance field testing positive for cocaine (GA.W. 1 9
grams), The money used in the transaction was taken from official police finds. The DEFENDANTS were nod arresied of thatl time pending further investigmion,
Apainst the peace and digniulv of the State

. A Rnde 2
Sworm subscribed before m ARACELY GOMEZ
Day of NOTARY PUBLIC

In and lot tha State of Texas
My coOmmISsion expires

11-25-2017 .
= - wwrrrX  Notary Publj

1 Paso v, Te:
Swom to and subscribed before me, and filed in this court, this the ‘:‘I?, Day of . 2014,

Probable Caus jssuancl: n['Warr'Et found. L e
JUDGE, | JUDGE,
District Court El Paso Municipal Coun L o)

T  # : ; t:1 Paso Justice C1. Pt =
of [ Paso County, Texas | L Paso Ceim, Law Magistre
ol El Pase County, Texas
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L AC BEVERAGE COM:
COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT
FL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS

&
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IPAGE

[ oF 1 B
TUE STATE OF TEXAS r ' E Z.. ;f’ _
EL PASO COUNTY Court Nu M = QI‘ g / ;

INTHE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF TIE STATE OF TEXAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigndd authority, on this date personaily pppeared Agent Ernesto Pricio #5779%

Who after being by e duly swom, on oath deposcs and says that he has good rensen to belicve and does belicve that heretofore 1o wit. on or shout

the 21" Dayiof February . 2014 and before the filing of this complaint in the County of LI Paso, The State of
Texas, onc Santibanez, Alicia Padilla DOB (05/07/19%67) hereinafier called DEFENDANT, did then and there
Unlawfully.

Intentionally and Knowingly delivercd a controlled substance in Penalty Group 1-Cocnine= | G=4 G {G.AMW, 3 G) in violation of the lealth and Safety
Code Section 481.112, 1o wil: {s) Except as authorized by this chapter. a person commits an ofTense if the person knowingly manufactures, delivers, or
posscsses with intent to deliyer a controlled substance listed in Penalty Group 1 {¢) An offense under Subscction (a) is 2 felony of the second degree If the
amouat of the controlled substance to which the offensc applies is, by aggregate weight, including adulterants or dilutants, one gram or more but less than
foor grams.

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

P/C On02/21/2014 a1 approximately 08.00 pm, AFFIANT was working in pigin clothes and in an undercover capacity, AFFIANT met with DEFENDANT o1 5711
Trowbridge Br. (Golden Nugget Bar) in the City and County of E Paso, TX. AFFIANT negotiated with DEFENDANT for the purchase of cocaine worth $100.00,
DEFENDANT then delivered five small clear plastic baggies containing o white powdery subsience (G.A.W. 3 grams} 10 AFFIANT for ihe amount of $100,00, The
whitc powdesy substance field tested positive {or cocaine. The money used in the transaction was taken from official police funds. The DEFENDANT was not arrested
ot that time pending further investigaion

Against the peace and dignity of the State

Samer gt
ARACELY GOMEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
In and for the States of Texas
My commission axprus
11-25-2017

Swom to und subscribed béfore me. and filed in this court, this the &1‘&5 of L2004
Probable Cause fyr jssuance of Warrgt found.

JUDGE, JUDGE,
f District (inun E Paso Municipal Count 4
Ciunty T E — — M El Paso Justice Ct. Put. #
of Il Pase County, Texas El Paso Crim, Law Mugistrate

of El Paso County, Texas



Officer

WARRANT OF ARREST

Officer

2 - .
o717
2
= File No.
Z
c
pous =)
=E THE STATE OF TEXAS
w al
e 2
0 - nvbJ ¥S.
& Alc'a Pad s Sand banez 5 \.N\Smu
O =]
o i
B :
G 2
o OFFENSE:
© o&.c:u A Comtrolled Bubstance,
Penalty Grsvp Onet Cocang 3grams
sono: JAT20
=
P O
° @ JUDGE:




2 XAS ALC "BEVER,
COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS

THESTATE OF TEXAS
EL PASO COUNTY

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS
BEFORLE ME, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared
Who afler being by me duly shom, on oath deposes and says that he has good reason lo

the 11® nay'nr _ July.
Texas, one Due, Jane *5
Unlawfully

GF COMMISSION

Court No,

'P@oé\
%—

ROIH34
PAGE 1

Jol Y- se1- 407119

OF 1

Apent Ernesto Prieto #57798
believe and does believe that heretafore 1o wit, en or zbout
. 2014 and before the filing of this complaint in the County of El Pase. The State of
hereinafier called DEFENDANT, did then and there

Intentionally snd Kaowingly delivered a controlled substance listed in Penafty Gruup 1-Coceaine = Less than | gram (G.AW. 0.8 G) in violation of the
Elealth and Safety Code Secilon 481,112, to wit: (a) Except as authorized by this chapter, n person commits an offense f the person knowingly manuofaciures,
delivers, or posscsses with infent ta deliver a controlled substance listed in Penalty Group | (b} An ofTense under Subsection {a) is n state jail felony if the
amount of the controlled substance to which the offense applies is, by sgpregate weight, including adulternnts or dilutants, less than one gram.

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

P/C On 07/1£72014 at approxjmatcly 07:45 pm, AFFIANT was working in plain clothes and in an undercover capacity. AFFIANT met with DEFENDANT at 5711
Trowbridge Dr. (Gotden Nugget Bar) in the City and County of El Paso, TX. AFFIANT negotiated with DEFENDANT for the purchase of cocaine worth $40.00.
DEFENDANT then delivered iwo small clear plastic baggics containing a white powdery substance (G A W._ 0 8 grams) 1o AFFIANT for the amount of $40.00. The
whitc powdery substance ficld tested positive for cocaine. The money used in the transaction was taken from ofMicial police funds, The DEFENDANT was not arrested
at that time pending funther intsngnlion. Pasitive identification of DEFENDANT is pending. AFFIANT can recognize and identify DEFENDANT by sight.
DEFENDANT is described as 8 Hispanic female, 47117, 170 Ibs. with a heavy buitd, medium complexion, lonp black hair, brown eyes, approximately 24 years of nge,

and going by the full name of $Adriana Quezada™
Agsinst the pence und dignity of the Stale

ARACELY GOMEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
In and lor the Stale ol Toxas
My commission exfires

11-25-2017

efid subscribed beforeaph:
Day of

S“f» )

4
b

nso Cirinty, Texas

7

Sworn to and subscribed before me, and filed in this court. this the g Day of

Probable Cause for issuance of Warragg found.

y /T7BJUDGE.|
District Count
Cowlly Count st Law # |

of El Paso County, Texas |

. 2014,
[y
JUDGE,
EE Paso Municipal Court #
ET Paso Justice Cr, Pet. B

L1 Paso Crim, Law Magistrae
ol El Paso County, Texes



OFFICER’S RETURN

, and exectued the

CAD 20

day of

ADL 20

Officer

WARRANT OF ARREST

Officer

JOMSAE H0F- 1/

File No.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

> vs.
B
Tove D .\n

* (Mo Bgzale) 15 41 14 185, g W, 815680, Pipes. 3l

. OFFENSE:
Ne _.c&u ofa lontee hed b5 lane,

?.ﬁ_—u m.u_.na_ﬁ one: 0.¥ Geams loflane

oo, L5 OB

Came 10 hand the

day of

JUDGE: uw ” “@




£,

COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT

EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS 4(/6. 6“7@
I 5 9]
BE2R36 a
PAGE 1 oF 1 4
THE STATE OF TENAS VI & il ; L
canse JOVYSH- T 1/§

EL PASO COUNTY

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS
BEFORE ME, the undersignal authority, on this date personally appeared Agent Ernesto Prieto 457798
Whe atier being by me duly shvorn, on oath deposes and savs that he has good reason 1o belicve amd docs believe that heretolore to wit, on or about

the 11" Doy of July - 2014 and before the filing of this complaint in the County of El Paso, The State of
Texas, one Santibanez, Alicia Padilla DOB _{587/1967) hereinafier called DEFENDANT. did then and there
Unlawiully.

Intentionally and Knowingly delivered a controlled substance in Penalty Growp 1-Cucaine = 1 G > 4 G (G.AW. 2.7 G) in violation of the Henlth and Safety
Code Section 481112, to wif: (a) Except as authorized by this chapter, s person commits an offense if the person knowingly manufactures, delivers, or
pussexses with intent (o d:!ll:r a contrelied substance listed in Penalty Group 1 (¢) An offense under Subsection {a) is a felony of the second degreeil the
amount of the controlled substance to which the offeasc applies Is, by apgregate weight. inctuding adulierants or dilutants, one gram or more but less than
four grams,

FACTS TOSUPPORT:

PiC On 07/11/2014 ot approximately 09-27 pm, AFFIANT wis working in plain ciothes and in an undercover capacily. AFFIANT met with DEFENDANT at 5711
Trowbridge Dr. (Golden Nuggkt Bar) in the City and County of Et Paso. TX. AFFIANT negotiaied with DEFENDANT for the purchase of cocaine worth $100.00.
DEFENDANT then defivered five small clear plastic baggies containing & whitc powdery substance (G.A.W. 2.7 grams) 10 AFFIANT for the amount of $100.00, The
white powdery substance field tested positive for cocaine. The moncy used in the transaction was 1aken from official police funds. The DEFENDANT was not arresied
ot that ticne pending further investigation.

Against the peace and dignity of the State

ARACELY GOMEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
In and for the State ol Texas
My commission axpias

11.25-2017

Swald 1 getl subscribed before
: Day of

Swomn tu and subscribed before me. and filed in this court this the —El Day of
Probable Couse for issuanas of Warrmgdound.
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THE STATE OF TEXAS 2T A 4 Iy /
EL PASO COUNTY Count No {

INTHE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF TIIE STATE OF TEXAS

BEFORE ME, the undersignad cutherity, on this date personally uppearcd Apent David Garcia #336462

Who aficr being by me duly wom. on oath deposes end says that he has good reason 1o believe and does believe that heretofore (@ wit. on or sbout

the L™ Dn)Tol' July . 2014 and before the filing of this complaint in the County of E| Paso, The State of
Texss, une Barguin.iMaris Tesdorn NOB (428/1961) hereinafier called DEFENDANT, did then and there
Unlawfully. |

Intentionally and l\'nnwlnglly delivered a controlled substance in Penalty Group 1-Cocaine = 1 G > 4 G {G.AW. 1.3 G) in vivlation of the lealth and Safety
Code Section 481.112, to wij: (a) Except as authorized by this chapter, a person commits an offense if the person knowinply manufactores, delivers, or
possesses with Intent to deliyer a conirolled substance listed in Penalty Group 1 (¢} An offense under Subsection (a) is a felony of the second degree il the
amount of the controlicd substance to which the offense npplies Is, by ageregate weight, including adulterants or dilutants, ene gram er more but less than
four grams.

FACTS TO SUPPORT:

P/IC On 07/11/2014 at approximately 08:30 pm. AFFIANT was working in plain clothes and in an undercover capacity. AFFIANT met with DEFENDANT at 5711
Trowbridge Dr. (Golden Nugget Bar) in the City and County of Ll Paso, TX. AFFIANT negotisted with DEFENDANT for the purchase of cocaine worth $40.00.
DEFENDANT then delivered iwo small clear plastic baggies containing & white powdery substance (G A.W. 1 3 grams) to AFFIANT for the amount of $40.00. The
while powdery substance ﬁcldIlcs!cd pesitive for cocaine. The money used in the tansaction was taken from official police funds. The DEFENDANT was nol arrested
at that time pending further investigation.

Against the peace and dignity of the State

= on thk, the
I -
! , 2014,

Sw subscribed betorg
Day of

Swomn 1o and subseribed belore me, and fiked in this court. this the =
Prabable Cause for issurnee of WarragAound
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Ll Paso Municipal Court L
County Courtat Law# | E1 Paso Justice CL. Pet, ¥ -
of El Paso County, Texas | L1 Paso Crim. Law Magistrate

of [l Paso County, Texas
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